279
Derleme Makalesi
Tükenmiş Aktif Karbonun Rejenerasyonunda Yenilikçi Yaklaşımlar
 Nevim GENÇ
a,*
,  Esin KACIRA
b
a,b

enerji tüketimi ile aktif karbon kolonunda gerçekleştirilebilmesidir.
Ancak kullanılan kimyasal ajanların veya parçalanma ürünlerinin ikincil bir kirlilik oluşturmaması
önemlidir.Biyolojik rejenerasyon kirleticiyi biyolojik olarak parçalama yeteneği olan
mikroorganizmaların adsorpsiyon öncesinde ve sonrasında aktif karbon ile birlikte kullanılması ile
gerçekleşmektedir. Gerek aktif karbon yüzeyinde biyofilm tabakası gerekse süspanse durumundaki
biyokütle kirleticiyi biyolojik olarak parçalayabilmektedir. Adsorpsiyon öncesinde biyofilm oluşturmak
gözeneklerin tıkanmasına ve adsorpsiyon veriminin düşmesine sebep olur. Ara metabolitlerin oluşumu,
bu rejenerasyon metodunun içme suyu artımında kullanımı sınırlamaktadır.  Ancak atıksu arıtım
ünitelerinde bu metodun kullanımı daha çevreci bir yaklaşım olacağı şeklinde değerlendirilmektedir.
Uygun rejenerasyon metodu kirletici tipine bağlı olarak değişmektedir. Bunun yanısıra uygun
metodunun seçilmesinde karbon kaybı, gözenek boyutu bozulması, işletme maliyeti, olası çevresel
etkiler gibi kriterlerin de dikkate alınması önerilmektedir.
III. KAYNAKLAR
[1] J. Pallarés, A. González-Cencerrado, and I. Arauzo, “Production and characterization of
activated carbon from barley straw by physical activation with carbon dioxide and steam,” Biomass and
Bioenergy, vol. 115, pp. 64–73, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1016/J.BIOMBIOE.2018.04.015.
[2] B. Ferrández-Gómez, R. Ruiz-Rosas, S. Beaumont, D. Cazorla-Amorós, and E. Morallón,
“Electrochemical regeneration of spent activated carbon from drinking water treatment plant at different
scale reactors,” Chemosphere, vol. 264, p. 128399, Feb. 2021, doi:
10.1016/j.chemosphere.2020.128399.
[3] S. K. Smolin, O. V. Zabneva, and N. A. Klymenko, “Chemical Regeneration of Biological
Activated Carbon in Removing Nitrophenol,” J. Water Chem. Technol., vol. 40, no. 3, pp. 126–130,
2018, doi: 10.3103/s1063455x18030025.
[4] A. V. Baskar et al., “Recovery, regeneration and sustainable management of spent adsorbents
from wastewater treatment streams: A review,” Sci. Total Environ., vol. 822, p. 153555, 2022, doi:
10.1016/j.scitotenv.2022.153555.
[5] E. O. Fagbohun et al., “Physicochemical regeneration of industrial spent activated carbons using
a green activating agent and their adsorption for methyl orange,” Surfaces and Interfaces, vol. 29, p.
101696, Apr. 2022, doi: 10.1016/J.SURFIN.2021.101696.
[6] E. Gagliano, P. P. Falciglia, Y. Zaker, T. Karanfil, and P. Roccaro, “Microwave regeneration of
granular activated carbon saturated with PFAS,” Water Res., vol. 198, p. 117121, Jun. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.WATRES.2021.117121.
[7] F. Salvador, N. Martin-Sanchez, R. Sanchez-Hernandez, M. J. Sanchez-Montero, and C.
Izquierdo, “Regeneration of carbonaceous adsorbents. Part I: Thermal Regeneration,” Microporous and
Mesoporous Materials, vol. 202. Elsevier, pp. 259–276, Jan. 15, 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.micromeso.2014.02.045.
292
[8] F. Salvador, N. Martin-Sanchez, R. Sanchez-Hernandez, M. J. Sanchez-Montero, and C.
Izquierdo, “Regeneration of carbonaceous adsorbents. Part II: Chemical, Microbiological and Vacuum
Regeneration,” Microporous Mesoporous Mater., vol. 202, no. C, pp. 277–296, 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.micromeso.2014.08.019.
[9] Z. Yue, A. Vakili, and J. Wang, “Activated carbon fibers from meltblown isotropic pitch fiber
webs for vapor phase adsorption of volatile organic compounds,” Chem. Eng. J., vol. 330, pp. 183–190,
Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.CEJ.2017.07.150.
[10] A. H. Berger, J. A. Horowitz, T. Machalek, A. Wang, and A. S. Bhown, “A Novel Rapid
Temperature Swing Adsorption Post-combustion CO2 Capture Process Using a Sorbent Polymer
Composite,” in Energy Procedia, Jul. 2017, vol. 114, pp. 2193–2202, doi:
10.1016/j.egypro.2017.03.1356.
[11] D. W. Mazyck and F. S. Cannon, “Overcoming calcium catalysis during the thermal reactivation
of granular activated carbon: Part I. Steam-curing plus ramped-temperature N2 treatment,” Carbon N.
Y., vol. 38, no. 13, pp. 1785–1799, Jan. 2000, doi: 10.1016/S0008-6223(00)00013-0.
[12] J. E. Park, G. B. Lee, B. U. Hong, and S. Y. Hwang, “Regeneration of activated carbons spent
by waste water treatment using KOH chemical activation,” Appl. Sci., vol. 9, no. 23, 2019, doi:
10.3390/app9235132.
[13] F. K. Yuen and B. H. Hameed, “Recent developments in the preparation and regeneration of
activated carbons by microwaves,” Advances in Colloid and Interface Science, vol. 149, no. 1–2.
Elsevier, pp. 19–27, Jul. 30, 2009, doi: 10.1016/j.cis.2008.12.005.
[14] A. L. Cazetta et al., “Thermal regeneration study of high surface area activated carbon obtained
from coconut shell: Characterization and application of response surface methodology,” J. Anal. Appl.
Pyrolysis, vol. 101, pp. 53–60, May 2013, doi: 10.1016/J.JAAP.2013.02.013.
[15] M. El Gamal, H. A. Mousa, M. H. El-Naas, R. Zacharia, and S. Judd, “Bio-regeneration of
activated carbon: A comprehensive review,” Sep. Purif. Technol., vol. 197, pp. 345–359, May 2018,
doi: 10.1016/j.seppur.2018.01.015.
[16] E. Sabio, E. González, J. F. González, C. M. González-García, A. Ramiro, and J. Gañan,
“Thermal regeneration of activated carbon saturated with p-nitrophenol,” Carbon N. Y., vol. 42, no. 11,
pp. 2285–2293, Jan. 2004, doi: 10.1016/J.CARBON.2004.05.007.
[17] D. Xin-hui, C. Srinivasakannan, and L. Jin-sheng, “Process optimization of thermal regeneration
of spent coal based activated carbon using steam and application to methylene blue dye adsorption,” J.
Taiwan Inst. Chem. Eng., vol. 45, no. 4, pp. 1618–1627, Jul. 2014, doi: 10.1016/J.JTICE.2013.10.019.
[18] G. Durán-Jiménez et al., “Fast regeneration of activated carbons saturated with textile dyes:
Textural, thermal and dielectric characterization,” Chem. Eng. J., vol. 378, p. 121774, Dec. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.CEJ.2019.05.135.
[19] D. H. S. Santos, J. L. S. Duarte, J. Tonholo, L. Meili, and C. L. P. S. Zanta, “Saturated activated
carbon regeneration by UV-light, H2O2 and Fenton reaction,” Sep. Purif. Technol., vol. 250, p. 117112,
Nov. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.seppur.2020.117112.
[20] B. Sonmez Baghirzade, Y. Zhang, J. F. Reuther, N. B. Saleh, A. K. Venkatesan, and O. G. Apul,
“Thermal Regeneration of Spent Granular Activated Carbon Presents an Opportunity to Break the
Forever PFAS Cycle,” Environ. Sci. Technol., vol. 55, no. 9, pp. 5608–5619, 2021, doi:
10.1021/acs.est.0c08224.
293
[21] E. Zhou et al., “Study of the combination of sulfuric acid treatment and thermal regeneration of
spent powdered activated carbons from decolourization process in glucosamine production,” Chem.
Eng. Process. Process Intensif., vol. 121, pp. 224–231, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1016/J.CEP.2017.09.008.
[22] S. G. Ramalingam et al., “Recovery comparisons-Hot nitrogen V s steam regeneration of toxic
dichloromethane from activated carbon beds in oil sands process,” J. Hazard. Mater., vol. 205–206, pp.
222–228, 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.jhazmat.2011.12.062.
[23] A. Jareteg, D. Maggiolo, H. Thunman, S. Sasic, and H. Ström, “Investigation of steam
regeneration strategies for industrial-scale temperature-swing adsorption of benzene on activated
carbon,” Chem. Eng. Process. - Process Intensif., vol. 167, p. 108546, Oct. 2021, doi:
10.1016/J.CEP.2021.108546.
[24] H. Khas and N. Delhi, “Steam Regeneration of Adsorbents: An Experimental and Technical
Review,” Chem. Sci. Trans., vol. 2, no. 4, pp. 1078–1088, 2013, doi: 10.7598/cst2013.545.
[25] V. Becher, A. Goanta, and H. Spliethoff, “Validation of spectral gas radiation models under
oxyfuel conditions - Part C: Validation of simplified models,” Int. J. Greenh. Gas Control, vol. 11, no.
April 2013, pp. 34–51, 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.ijggc.2012.07.011.
[26] T. Kim, J. Lee, and K. H. Lee, “Microwave heating of carbon-based solid materials,” Carbon
Lett., vol. 15, no. 1, pp. 15–24, 2014, doi: 10.5714/CL.2014.15.1.015.
[27] X. Pi et al., “Microwave Irradiation Induced High-Efficiency Regeneration for Desulfurized
Activated Coke: A Comparative Study with Conventional Thermal Regeneration,” Energy and Fuels,
vol. 31, no. 9, pp. 9693–9702, 2017, doi: 10.1021/acs.energyfuels.7b01260.
[28] Z. Wang, C. Yu, H. Huang, W. Guo, J. Yu, and J. Qiu, “Carbon-enabled microwave chemistry:

[31] O. Zanella, I. C. Tessaro, and L. A. Féris, “Desorption- and decomposition-based techniques for
the regeneration of activated carbon,” Chem. Eng. Technol., vol. 37, no. 9, pp. 1447–1459, 2014, doi:
10.1002/ceat.201300808.
[32] H. Y. Hong, N. M. Moed, Y. Ku, and H. Y. Lee, “Ultrasonic regeneration studies on activated
carbon loaded with isopropyl alcohol,” Appl. Sci., vol. 10, no. 21, pp. 1–13, 2020, doi:
10.3390/app10217596.
[33] T. Zhang et al., “Adsorption characteristics of chloramphenicol onto powdered activated carbon
and its desorption performance by ultrasound,” Environ. Technol. (United Kingdom), vol. 42, no. 4, pp.
571–583, 2021, doi: 10.1080/09593330.2019.1637464.
[34] L. R. de Carvalho Costa, L. de Moraes Ribeiro, G. E. N. Hidalgo, and L. A. Féris, “Evaluation
of efficiency and capacity of thermal, chemical and ultrasonic regeneration of tetracycline exhausted
activated carbon,” Environ. Technol. (United Kingdom), vol. 43, no. 6, pp. 907–917, 2022, doi:
10.1080/09593330.2020.1811391.
294
[35] H. Patel, “Review on solvent desorption study from exhausted adsorbent,” J. Saudi Chem. Soc.,
vol. 25, no. 8, p. 101302, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1016/J.JSCS.2021.101302.
[36] C. E. Alvarez-Pugliese, J. Acuña-Bedoya, S. Vivas-Galarza, L. A. Prado-Arce, and N. Marriaga-
Cabrales, “Electrolytic regeneration of granular activated carbon saturated with diclofenac using BDD
anodes,” Diam. Relat. Mater., vol. 93, pp. 193–199, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.1016/J.DIAMOND.2019.02.018.
[37] R. V. McQuillan, G. W. Stevens, and K. A. Mumford, “The electrochemical regeneration of
granular activated carbons: A review,” Journal of Hazardous Materials, vol. 355. Elsevier B.V., pp. 34–
49, Aug. 05, 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.jhazmat.2018.04.079.
[38] W. Zhou, X. Meng, J. Gao, H. Zhao, G. Zhao, and J. Ma, “Electrochemical regeneration of
carbon-based adsorbents: a review of regeneration mechanisms, reactors, and future prospects,” Chem.
Eng. J. Adv., vol. 5, p. 100083, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ceja.2020.100083.
[39] X. He, M. Elkouz, M. Inyang, E. Dickenson, and E. C. Wert, “Ozone regeneration of granular
activated carbon for trihalomethane control,” J. Hazard. Mater., vol. 326, pp. 101–109, Mar. 2017, doi:
10.1016/J.JHAZMAT.2016.12.016.
[40] A. Cabrera-Codony, R. Gonzalez-Olmos, and M. J. Martín, “Regeneration of siloxane-
exhausted activated carbon by advanced oxidation processes,” J. Hazard. Mater., vol. 285, pp. 501–508,
2015, doi: 10.1016/j.jhazmat.2014.11.053.
[41] B. Ledesma, S. Román, E. Sabio, and A. Álvarez-Murillo, “Improvement of spent activated
carbon regeneration by wet oxidation processes,” J. Supercrit. Fluids, vol. 104, pp. 1–10, Sep. 2015, doi:
10.1016/j.supflu.2015.05.007.
[42] Y. Yuan, P. Gu, Y. Yang, and G. Zhang, “Regeneration of PAC used for reverse osmosis
concentrate treatment by wet oxidation,” J. Ind. Eng. Chem., vol. 34, pp. 98–104, 2016, doi:
10.1016/j.jiec.2015.10.043.
[43] A. Hutson, S. Ko, and S. G. Huling, “Persulfate oxidation regeneration of granular activated
carbon: Reversible impacts on sorption behavior,” Chemosphere, vol. 89, no. 10, pp. 1218–1223, Nov.
2012, doi: 10.1016/J.CHEMOSPHERE.2012.07.040.
[44] S. Jatta, S. Huang, and C. Liang, “A column study of persulfate chemical oxidative regeneration
of toluene gas saturated activated carbon,” Chem. Eng. J., vol. 375, p. 122034, Nov. 2019, doi:
10.1016/j.cej.2019.122034.
[45] D. An, P. Westerhoff, M. Zheng, M. Wu, Y. Yang, and C. A. Chiu, “UV-activated persulfate
oxidation and regeneration of NOM-Saturated granular activated carbon,” Water Res., vol. 73, pp. 304–
310, Apr. 2015, doi: 10.1016/J.WATRES.2015.01.040.
[46] F. Salvador, N. Martin-Sanchez, R. Sanchez-Hernandez, M. J. Sanchez-Montero, and C.
Izquierdo, “Regeneration of carbonaceous adsorbents. Part I: Thermal Regeneration,” Microporous
Mesoporous Mater., vol. 202, pp. 259–276, 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.micromeso.2014.02.045.
[47] K. Y. Leong, S. L. Loo, M. J. K. Bashir, W. Da Oh, P. V. Rao, and J. W. Lim, “Bioregeneration